Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Caterham Sports Limited

Company number

07042086

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number

7424 of 2014
{full name of court)

(a) Insert full 1We (a)
Finbarr Thomas O'Connell  Henry Anthony Shinners  Anthony Cliff Spicer
Smith & Wiliamson LLP Smith & Wilhamson LLP ~ Smith & Willamson LLP
25 Moorgate 25 Moorgate 25 Moorgate
London London London
EC2R 6AY EC2R 6AY EC2R 6AY

name(s) and

address{es) of
admunistrator(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

From T
(b) Insert date (b) 17 April 2015 ( 18 $eptember 2015
}
—-—-'/
Signed i=—a .
Joint / Administratof(s) '\
Dated 5 OCreoer 205

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box oppasite but if
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact infermation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Smith & Wilhamson LLP
25 Moorgate
London
ECZR BAY
020 7131 4000

DX Number 118507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange

I

0710/2015 #165
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Smith&
@ Williamson

Caterham Sports Limited
(in administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for
the period from 17 April 2015 to 16
September 2015

16 September 2015




Caterham Sports Limited
{in administration)

>

Smith&
Williamson

Contents

1. Glossary 1
2. Introduction 2
3. Executive Summary 2
4. Progress of the admimstration 3
5. Investigations 4
6. Creditors’ Committee 5
7. Pre-admimstration costs 5
8. Admmstrators’ remuneration 6
9. Admimstration expenses 7
10. Estimated outcome for creditors 9
11. Outstanding matters 10
12. Extending the administration 10
13. Creditors’ nghts 11
14. Next report 11
Appendices

I Statutory information 1
[l Recewpts and payments account from 17 Apnl to 16 September 2015 2
(Il Time analysis for the penod 6
IV Cumulative time analysis 10
V  Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 12




Caterham Sports Limited
{in admmstration)

Glossary

‘-'j’ Smith &

Williamson

Abbreviation

the Company

the admimistrators/jong
admmmstrators

the Bank
the Property
Sip

1AB6
Sch B1
IR86

S0A
ETR
CvL

HMRC

QFCH

RPS

S&EWEBC

S&EWFS
SEWCF

1MRT
CaterhamF1
DDA

DBIS

Description

Caterham Sports Limited (formerly 1Malaysia Racing Team {UK) Ltd - changed Dec 2013)

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners and Anthony CLiIff Spicer

Export-lmport Bank of Malaysia Berhad (“EXIM™)

L.eafield Techmical Centre, Langley, Oxfordshire, OX29 9EF

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Inselvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

Insalvency Rules 1986

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

Statement of Affairs

Estimated to rezlise
Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation

HM Revenue & Customs

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to appoint an
admimstrator

Redundancy Payments Senice

Smith & Willlamson Employee Benefits Consultancy, a division of Smith & Willlamson
Financial Services Limited

Smith & witliamson Financial Services Lumited

Smith & Whllamson Corporate Finance Lirmted

1Malaysia Racing Team Sdn Bhd

The Caterham Formula One tearn as consisting of the Company and 1MRT

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Department for Business Innovation & Skills

Note The 1A86 and IR86 have been subject to a number of significant amendments since their onginal issue, including a
number of substantial and 1mportant changes in Apnkt 2010 References to |1A86 and 1R86 wn this report are to the
legislation as it applies to this case




@;Smith&

Williamson

Caterham Sports Limited
{in admainistration)

Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress in the admimstration of the Company for the penod
17 Apnl 2015 to 16 September 2015 It shouid be read in conjunction with any previous reports. By
way of reminder, we, Finbarr Thamas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners and Anthony Chff Spicer, of
Smith & Willilamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY, were appointed administrators of the
Company on 17 October 2014

The timing of this report 1s to enable an application to the creditors for an extension of the duration
of the admmstration beyond the automatic termination date of 16 October 2015

Please refer to section 12 of the report for further details on the extension process

Statutory information n respect of the Company and the admimistration 1s set out at Appendix |

Executive Summary

* We were appointed admimistrators of the Company on 17 October 2014 under P 14 Sch B1 of the
1A86 by the QFCH.

* The objective of the admimistration 1s to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up We still consider that this objective
will be achieved

s CaterhamF1 participated in the Abu Dhabi grand prix, funded by a crowdfunding appeal, dnver
income and the assistance of key race partners, 1n order to 1ncrease awareness and interest 1n a
possible sate of CaterhamF1.

+ Following discussions with EXIM and certain other key creditors, the admimistrators decided to
showcase the Team at the 2014 Abu Dhabi grand pnix. The admimistrators’ agents had advised
them that 1f the Team could be sold as a going concern, ncluding the Property, the asset
valuations would increase by a multiple of, at least, two which would have resulted 1n many
millien pounds more of realisations for the benefit of the creditors The admimstrators decided to
continue with tins strategy as long as there were senously interested, financially sound, parties
pursuing a purchase of the CaterhamF1 Team Although this strategy did sigmificantly increase the
level of interest, a sale of CaterhamF1 as a going concern was not possible

» Participating at the Abu Dhabi grand prix did secure up to $1,608,000 of Formula Qne
participation money which would otherwise have been lost as a “no show™ penalty The
admimistrators of 1TMRT are currently considering a number of competing interests n the total
Formula Cne participation funds now being held by 1MRT’s solicitors of $3,6%8,778. As well as
1MRT, a number of its creditors, under differing agreements or documentation, have ctaimed all
or some of these funds If these funds remain with 1MRT then a proportion of them will be paid to
the Company either as a major supplier of services with regard to the Abu Dhab grand prix and/or
by way of dividend as a substantial crecditor of 1TMRT

+ The pnncipal assets of the Company were 1ts Property, the plant and equipment, the Formuta One
racing cars and intellectual property The Company’s physical assets have been sold via a senes of
online auctions and private treaty sales and contracts have been exchanged for the sale of the
Property subject to completion on or before 15 October 2015

+ Realisations from the online auctiens and private treaty sales are 1n excess of imtial estimates and
exceed £2,500,000 These sales constituted 6,750 lots and involved a very time-consuming and
costly exercise




@1 Smith &

Williamson

Caterham Sports Limited
{in admimstration)

s There were competing claims to the ownership of the racing cars and intellectual property
between the Company and 1MRT. The administrators have considered the position and, having
obtained legal and Counsel’s opimon, determined that, in summary, assets manufactured by the
Company and delivered to 1TMRT before the 2014 season shall be deemed to belong to TMRT Items
purchased but not manufactured by the Company or manufactured 1n 2014 are deemed to belong
to the Company

» The admimstrators have received a number of competing claims to assets wmtially considered to
belong to the Company These include the Formula One income mentioned above, former racing
cars and equipment, intellectual property, hospitality trailers and vanous components The
admimistrators and their lawyers are working through these competing claims

+ The admimstrators are seeking an extension to the admimstration to allow for sufficient time to
complete their investigations nto the affairs of the company and to bnng legal proceedings for
the recovery of funds for the benefit of creditors

+ 1t s not possible to comment 1n any detail on anticipated returns to unsecured creditors,
however, the investigations that the admimstrators are currently undertaking and the subsequent
legal proceedings are expected to produce funds to allow a distnbution to the floating charge
holder and hopefully to the preferential and unsecured creditors.

* A creditors’ committee has been appointed and has met on four occasions with the joint
adrmimistrators since the start of the adminmistration

Progress of the administration

4.1.

4.2.

Attached at Appendix |1 1s our receipts and payments account for the penod from 17 April 2015 to 16
September 2015. This account includes cumulative figures for the penod from 17 October 2014 to 16
September 2015

The receipts and payments account would usually include a compansen with the director’s SOA
values However, as previously reported, a SOA has not been recewved from the sole remaning
director, Constantin Cojocar In the absence of a statement of affairs we have compared the receipts
and payments against an estimate of the Company’s financial positions as at 30 September 2014
based on the books and records available to us.

We comment on the most sigmificant receipts and payments betow

Trading receipts and payments

As detailed n our previous report, we raised momes via crowdfunding to allow the CaterhamF1 Team
to race in the Abu Dhabi grand pnx The first page of appendix Il detas the income and expenditure
associated with CaterhamF1’s participation as this race

Asset realisations
As previously reported, Wyles Hardy & Co has assisted the admimistrators wath the valuvation and sale
of the Company’s plant & machinery, computer equipment, memorabilia, stock and other assets

Sales proceeds have been recewved in excess of £2,750,000 since the beginming of the admimstration
and £1,395,000 in the penod




4.3.

4.3.1.

4.3.2,

433

4 3.4,

Smith &
‘g’ Williamson

Caterham Sports Limited
(in administration)

Assets still to be realised

Freechold premises

The Company owns the Property although 1t 1s subject to a fixed charge granted to EXIM, The
admmstrators have jointly instructed BNP Panbas and Carter Jonas to market and sell the Property,
1n accardance with the wishes of EXIM

Contracts have been exchanged for the sale of the Property with an anticipated completion date of
15 October 2015 Details regarding the sale are confidential until after the date of completion

Debtors

We are continuing to correspond with the debtors but again reiterate that these claims are not
straightforward and are likely to be resisted Our solicitors are advising us in respect of possible
actions available to the administrators.

We have rece;mtly resisted the efforts of one debtor company to strnke itself off at the Registrar of
Compames

Legal claims

We continue to haise with the committee as to the progress made n our investigation of the
Company’s affairs The admimistrators are presenting to the cammittee a paper on the ments,
possible value and costs of these legal claims shortly as a basis to discuss the proposed hitigation
strategy

These claims are for matenal sums and will require considerable additional legal work and possibly
forensic accounting The admimstrators may require additional funding to complete the necessary
nvestigations and for the considerable further legal costs We have already met with several
litigation funders and anticipate agreeing funding arrangements and instigating legal action 1n the
near future.

The admimstrators’ solicitors are continuing to liaise with the insurer with regard to the Directors’
and Officers’ 1nsurance policy 1n relation to certain of these claims

Disputed assets
We have recewved new evidence in relation to our anticipated legal proceedings regarding the

disputed proceeds of £407,000 {net of VAT and sale costs) from the sale of certain assets We remain
1n open correspendence with solicitars acting for the disputed claimant with regard to these assets

Investigations

Under the CDDA we have a duty to make a subrmission to the Secretary of State for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of all those persons who were directors at the date the Company
entered admimstration or who held office at any time dunng the three years immediately preceding
the admimstration

We have comphied with our duty n this regard and submitted an interim return as our investigations
are ongoing  As all submissions are stnctly confidential we are unable to disclose their content




Smith &
(P Williamson

Shortly after appointment, we made an nitial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might tead to recovenies for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate
This assessment took into account infarmation provided by creditors either at the imtial meeting,
during crediters’ committee meetings and as a response to our request to complete an investigation
questionnaire

Caterham Sports Limited
(1n adnuamstration)

As detailed above, the admnistrators anticipate instigating legal action against various parties
following the outcome of these investigations.

Creditors’ Committee

By way of reminder, the constitution of the creditors’ committee 1s as follows:

= lan Barry Deanng of Steele & Son representing Pankl Dnivetrain Systems

* Anthony Indaimo of Withers LLP representing Renault

s Chnstopher Harding of Pncewaterhousecoopers representing Excel Technical Consulting
= Ahstair Rew of Redbull Racing representing Redbull Racing

* Ruban Ghandinesen of Caterham Cars Limited representing Caterham Cars Limited

The purpose of the creditors’ committee 1s to represent the interests of the creditors as a whole, not
Just the interests of the individual members It may also serve to assist the administrators generally
and act as a sounding board to obtain views with regard to matters pertaining to the admimstration

The creditors’ committee 1s responsible for fixing the basis of the admimstrators’ remuneration and
to review the adequacy of the admimistrators’ secunty for the proper performance of their functions

Members are alsc permitted to be paid as an expense of the administration any reasonable travetling
expenses directly incurred either by attending meetings or otherwise on committee business,

Full details on crediters’ committees can be found 1n the Statement of Insolvency Practice 15
http //www.icaew com/~/media/Files/Techmcal/Insolvency/regulations-and-
standards/sips/england/s1p-15-e-w-reporting-and-providing-information-on-their-functions-to-
committees-in-formal-insolvencies ashx

Pre-administration costs

On 2 March 2015 the following amounts 1n respect of pre-admimstration costs were approved by the
creditors’ committee

Recipient Brief description of services provided Amount pard n Amount unpaid £
penod/to date £

Smith & Wilhamson LLP Adwvice to the Company 22,818 75 000
Mishcon de Reya Selicitors Legal advice 10,286 00 000
Whytes Hardy & Co Agent and valuation advice 40,000 00 000
Total 73,104 75 0.00




Smith &
(5 Williamson

Caterham Sports Limited
{(in adrmimstration)

8. Administrators’ remuneration
On 2 March 2015 the creditors’ committee approved that the basis of the administrators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff 1n attending
to matters ansing 1n the admimstration,
The admimistrators’ time costs are.
Total Totat Average Fees
Perod hours cos{s hourly rate drawn
hrs £ £/hr £
17 October 2014 ta 16 Apnt 2015 3,434 90 1,723,777 50 501 84 Nil
17 April 2015 to 31 August 2015 513 85 209,811 50 408 31 1,253,110 83
Total 3,948 75 1,933,589 00 489 67 1,253,110 83
Attached as Appendix I1I, 1s a time analysis which provides details of the actwity costs incurred by
staff grade during the penad of this report 1n respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly
spent by the administrators and their staff 1n attending to matters arsing in the admimistration.
Details of work carned out 1n the periad are also included in the appendix
Also attached as Appendix IV, 15 a cumulative time analysis for the pertod from 17 October 2014 to 31
August 2015 which provides details of the admimstrators’ time costs since appointment. A total of
£1,253,110 83 has been drawn on account of these costs
In response to a request of the committee, the administrators, SEWFS and S&WCF agreed to discount
their fees by 2 5% from 17 October 2014 to 10 May 2015 and 5% from 11 May 2015
On 6 May 2015 remuneration the committee approved the basis of the administrators, S&WFS and
S&EWCF be fixed by reference to time properly given by them and their staff 1n attending to matters
anising n the administration, less a discount of 2 5% from 17 October 2014 to 10 May 2015 and 5%
from 11 May 2015
8.1. S&WFS and S&WCF

SEWFS and S&WCF, companies associated with Smith & willlamson LLP, have assisted with the
Company’s pension affairs and the marketing and negotiations to sell the CaterhamF1 Team

Payments to parties in which admiistrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and
approved by, creditors, or in this case, the creditors’ committee

SEWFS and S&EWCE’s time cost rates were included 1n the adrmmistrators’ proposals and provided to
the creditors’ committee The creditors’ committee has approved these rates and that they are pad
by reference to these time costs.

S&WFS’ time costs for the reporting pernad 17 April 2015 to 31 August 2015 are £1,802 25 This
represents 9 6 hours at an average rate of £187 73 per hour. In the penod covered by this report no
fees have been drawn 1n relation to these costs

Details of S&WFS’ current charge out rates are included at Appendix V
Since our last report, S&WCF have not charged any time

Details of S&WCF’s current charge out rates are included at Appendix V




9.2.

@1 Smith &

Williamson

Caterham Sports Limited
(tn administration)

These time costs are to be recovered as administrators’ fees and are wcluded n the time analysis at
Appendix IV Further narrative detail of the work done by our colleagues 1n S&WFS and S&GWCF are
included in Appendix IV.

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have utilised the services of the following subcontractors duning the current penod

Total costs

Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs pawd 1n outstanding at

Prowvider /Sernce(s) arrangement current penod current penod penod end

£ £ £

Phil Thompson Fixed hourly rate 951 93 951 93 000

{Professional and

accountancy services)

Mernlt Corporation Fixed price per page of 53 06 53 06 000

Limited (provider of data

Datasite services)

Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below We have also wndicated
alongside the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Total costs
Name of professional Basis of fee Costs incurred to Costs paid 1n outstanding at
adwiser /Service(s) arrangement date current penod penod end
£ £ £
Mishcon de Reya LLP Hourly rate and 507,878 35 92,940 50 21,75493
disbursements

Legal adwvisors

Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd 10 BCommussion on 465,048 32* 215,842 70 000

sales and hourly rates
for other assistance and
disbursements

{auction of assets and
advice)
Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred n prior penods, but not yet pawd

*Wyles Hardy & Co has incurred £303,298 of disbursements This includes a sigmificant quantum or porterage
costs n retation to the 6,750 auction lots and crowdfunding fulfilment costs




9.3.

9.4.

Caterham Sports Limited
(10 admanistration)

Adminisirators’ disbursements

Smith &
Williamson

Cp

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current perod.

Total casts

Incurred Paid in outstanding at
Descnption current penod current penod period end
£ £ £
Laundry 000 8 89 000
—;;tage 55 25 1863 40 000
Bonding 000 140 00 000
Company and other searches 10% 00 290 36 300
Trvelandsubsdence ;816 festi0 000
Land registry searches 000 24 00 0 00
"C_c_mferen_c_lr;g faciities - “(;-E][;_ - 985 22 - " 0 OOW
Miscellaneuaus 000 568 45 0 0o
Phone costs 000 31 0C 000
Eouners . - ‘7“65A 50‘““ o ) M;IB;'I(;“—" o 0 0;)—
IT 112 99 112 99 000
“l:sh food o N o 384 20 - "1'7';9;“" - “'“2"”1“1 ZMF;M
Third party mailing assistance 2047 7_8 ” 000 2047 78
Totalm R T 73{‘;2 58 S 20,;523—8"(’)6M T _2262 03

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred 1n prior penods, but not yet paid

Category 2 disbursements

The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred and/or paid in the current penod

Incurred 1n

Descnption current penod
£

Business mileage @ HMRC rates 000
Total 000

Note Total costs outstanding may nclude costs tncurred 1n prior penods, but not yet paid

Total costs

Paid in outstanding at
current pertod penod end
£ £

176 59 000

176 59 000




@ Smith &

Williamson

Caterham Sports Limited
(in admintstration)

Approval to recover the Category 2 disbursements shown above was given by the creditors’
committee

9.5. Other expenses
Other expenses {1 e those not detailed in the preceding sections) paid during the penod covered by
this report are shown in the receipts and payments summary at Appendix | Detailed below are
those expenses which we consider to be significant in the context of this case. Also detailed below
are expenses incurred but not paid 1n the current penod
Total costs
Supplier/Service Nature of Incurred 1n Paid in outstanding at
provider expense ncurred current penod current penod penad end
3 £ £
willis Limited Insurance premiums 000 5,300 25,357 00
Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred 1n prior penods, but not yet paid
9.6. Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery
Appendix V provides details of Smith & Wilhamson LLP’s policies n relation to the use of
subcontractors and professicnal adwvisers, and the recovery of disbursements
10. Estimated outcome for creditors
The estimated outcome for each class of creditors 15 set out betow
10.1. Secured creditors
EXIM holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets At the date of the adnministration
the indebtedness was estimated at £5,504,302, to which interest and charges may be added
The admimstrators have admitted this claim n full and a payment, representing a partial repayment,
1s expected to he made to EXIM following the sale of the Property
10.2. Prescnbed Part

The Company granted a floating charge to EXIM on 12 July 2013, Accordingly, we are required to
create a Prescribed Part fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured
creditors.

Based on present information, we are unable to estimate the value of the Company’'s net floating
charge property as 1t is dependent upon the success of future legal proceedings An update will be
provided 1n our next report to creditars




10.3.

Smitha
@’ Williamson

Caterham Sports Limited
{(in admimistration)

Preferential creditors

We set out below a summary of preferential claims received

Claims recewed

Preferential creditor £
DBIS 24,173 13
Total 24,173 13

In the event that there are sufficient floating charge realisations beyond the costs of the
administration we anticipate that preferential claims will be paid in full

10.4. Unsecured creditors
We have received claims totalling £15,437,842 from 321 creditors We have not vet adjudicated
these claims Dwidend prospects for unsecured creditors will depend on the outcome of the proposed
future legal praceedings However, the investigations that the admmstrators are currently
undertaking and subsequent legal proceedings may well produce funds to allow a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors

11. Outstanding matters
The remaining actions to be concluded n the admimistration are as follows,
¢ Collection of outstanding debts
» Completion of the sale of the Property and remaining chattel assets
s Settling the vanous asset ownership disputes
« Concluding our investigations
s Bringing any legal acticn considered appropnate following the investigations performed by the

admimistrators

* Closure of the admimistration, including preparing and 1ssuing the final report

12. Extending the admimstration

The first twelve months of the admimstration end on 16 October 2015, whereby the admimistration
concludes automatically, unless an application 1s made erther to the Court or the creditors for an
extension The admimstrators’ Proposals also allowed for the administration to be converted to a
crechtors’ voluntary liquidation (“CVL"”) without further reference to creditors ar the court

After consideration by the joint adrmmstrators and their legal advisors, 1t has been decided that it
would be appropriate to request the consent of the creditors to extend the period of the
admmstration for up to a further 12 months, 1f necessary

10




13.

Smith &
(0 Williamson

Caterham Sports bimited
(in administration)

The outstanding matters can be dealt with in the continuing adrmmistration, without the need to
convert to a hquidatien at this time The joint adrmmistrators may at any time during the penod of
extension, elect to convert to a liqundation without further recourse to creditors, natifying of any
such change after the event

Enclosed with this report 1s Form 2 25B, notice of business by correspondence which contains the
necessary resolution to continue the admimstration, The adminmistrators kindly request that this form
1s completed and duly returned to them at the earliest opportumty but no later than 12 noon on
Monday 5 October 2015

Creditors’ nghts

14,

within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court's
permission) may request in wnting that the admimstrators provide further information about their
remuneration or expenses which have been itermsed 1n this report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
report make an application to court on the grounds that, n all the circumstances, the basis fixed for
the admimistrators’ remuneration 1s 1nappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred (including any paid) by the admimstratars, as set out n this report, are excessive

These rnghts apply anly to matters which have not been disclosed 1n previous reports,

Further information regarding creditors’ rnights 1s available on application to the admmnistrators

Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the admimstration within one month
of the end of the next six month penod of the administration unless we have concluded matters pnor
to this, in which case we will wnite to all creditors with our final report

Q@Z,/ 0’

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners and Anthony Cliff Spicer
Joint Admimstrators
Date 16 September 2015

11




Caterham Sports Limited
(in admimistration)

Smith &
‘D’ Williamson

Appendices

| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference

Trading Name(s)

Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrataors

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Extension to penod of
adrmmstration

High Court of Justice
7424 of 2014

Caterham Sports Limited

Also known as Caterham Formula 1 Racing Team
Leafield Techmcal Centre, Langley, Oxfordshire, OX29 9EF
1Malaysia Racing Tearmn (UK) Limited

Leafield Techmcal Centre, Langley, Oxfordshire, OX29 SEF
(Formerly CaterhamF1 Team lronside Way, Mingham, Norwich,
Norfolk, NR9 4LF)

07042086

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Henry Anthany Shinners and Anthony
Chff Spicer of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
(1P No(s) 7931, 9284, 9071)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been
made authorising the Jownt Admimstrators to act jointly and
severally.

17 October 2014

Export-Import Bank of Malaysia Berhad

We are seeking approval from creditors to extend the penad of the
admimistration to 16 October 2016




Smith &
020 Williamson

Appendices

Caterham Sports Limited
(i administration)

1 Receipts and payments account from 17 April to 16 September 2015

Caterham Sporis Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 17/04/12015 From 17110/2014
of Attairs To 16/09/2015 To 16/09/2015
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Crawdtunding NIL 237,200 24
Bank [nterest Gross Re Trading 162 88 46215
Sales - Sponsorship NiL 2,000 00
Custormner Oherpayment NiL 56 93
Dnver Income NIL 515,268 55
Customer Postage NIL 9,182 40
Loan from Floating Charge (203,103 20) NIL
(202,840 32) 764,200 27
PURCHASES
Purchases Abu Chabi 11,110 00 96,390 42
Ransom Payments {201,783 20} 22,624 85
180,673 20 (119,015 27)

OTHER DIRECT CQSTS

Consultancy Fee NIL 22,170 95
Cansultancy Expenses 258 98 95,057 14
Bank Charges Re Trading (13 50) 528 40
{245 48) (117,756 486)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Travel & Accommodation NIL 92,271 19
Carmmage NIL 1,348 40
Insurance NIL 25 000 00
Professional Fees NIL 250 00
Hire of Equipment NIL 37,500 00
Reparrs & Maintenance NIL 30000
Sundry Expenses NIL 500 00
Track Costs NIL 57,211 31
Ransom Payment - Racing Costs NIL 28,534 70
Crowdcube Fee NIL 20,319 71
Stnpe Fee NIL 11,060 28
Caterng Costs NIL 30,168 00
Secunty NIL 3,089 94
Agents Expenses 56,314 20 111,235 42
Agents Fees 7,845 00 42,845 00
~ (64,159 20) (462,533 95).
TRADING SURPLUSHDEFICIT) (76,671 80) 64,894 59




Caterham Sports Limited
{in admimstration)

Statement
of Affairs

4,200,000 00

(5,504,302 00}

d:ﬂ Smith &

Williamson

Caterham Sports Limited

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Recelpts & Payments

PROPERTY & LAND
Lean from Floating Charge
Bank Charges FCR
Leafield Site
Agent/Valuers Fees FCR
EXIM Bank

ADMINISTRATION FUNDING
Third Party Loan Funding

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & Machinery

Catalogue Sales

Foreign Exchange Gains/Losses
Pre Appointment VAT Refund
Pre Appointment Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank

Rent

Stock

Bank Interest Gross

Petty Cash

TRADING SURPLUS/DEFICIT)
Rates Refund

Seruce Charge

From 17/04/2015
To 16/09/2015

{2,000 00)
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

(2,000 00)

(395,261 04)
(395,261 04)

1,395,330 25
1,815 00
113 17
21,130 21
NIL

NIL

(2,554 40)
NIL

1,859 93
NIL

(76,671 80)
NIL

16,920 06

1,357,942 42

Appendices

From 17/10/2014
To 16/09/2015

10,001 25
(1 25)

NIL
{10,000 00)
NiL

NIL

e

NiL
NIL

2,605,351 22
1,81500
11317
21,130 21
151 02

2,761 89
18,617 30
158,995 28
2,382 33
714 91
64,894 59
10,496 36
16,920 06
2,904,343 34




Caterham Sports Limited

{1n admimstration)

{177 600 00)

(16 195,627 00)
(1,098,000 00)

100

(18,775,528 00)

Caterham Sports Limited
{In Administrahion)
Jomnt Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

COST OF REALISATIONS
Secunty FLT

Payments against Lians

Creditors Meeting Costs

Property Maintenance
Agent/Valuer's pre appaintment fees
Property Clearance Costs
Petitioners Expenses

Petitiongrs Costs

Interest on Loan Pnncipal Borowing
Joint Administrators Pre Appt Fees
Administrators Fees
Administrators' Expenses

Comitiee Expensas

Professional Fees

Transport Storage and Mamntanance
Agents/Valugrs Fees
Agents/Valuerg Expenses

Legal Fees {1)

Legal Expenses

Payroll Seruces

Loan to Fixed Gharge

Loan to Kickstart Account

Storage Costs

Ransom Payment Re Insurance
Statutory Adwertising

IT Seruces

Cther Property Expenses

Insuranca of Assets

Bank Charges

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees Wage Arears

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
HMAG

DISTRIBUTIONS
Crdinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Racevable Fit Chg

Clients Deposit Re Kickstant Caterha
Clients Deposit Alc FLT

VAT Payabla Flt Chg

FLT Vat Contrel Account

Trading VAT Control Afc

VAT Payable Trading

Cp

Smith &

Williamson
Appendices

From 17/04/2015 From 17/10/2014
Ta 16/09/2015 To 16/08/2015
47,184 80 52 51308
102786 71 218,330 1
NIL 916 67

21 866 24 21,866 24
40,000 00 40000 00
7,448 53 869863
NIL 866 13

NIL 4891 00

18,070 78 18,070 78
2281875 2281875
1,253,110 83 1,253,110 83
2118985 2118965
614 08 814 08
1187 32 15,462 79
11,640 51 96,167 51
6290279 118 804 89
88 780 69 132 063 01

§1 940 50 25561878
254 00 40 504 64

NIL 2,185 77

{2,000 Q) 10 ¢01 25
(203 103 20) NIL
2,188 08 2,188 08
NIL 47993

NIL 892 40

12 855 38 22 B29 36
103 766 12 261,892 58
5 300 00 530000
7320 17240
1,710,885 76 2 688 449 84
NIL NIL

NIL NiL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
{750,204 38) 215,893 50
43 487 55

53 855 B4

8114708

{35 463 46)

6183274

11,229 13

982

215,893.50




f.f:p Smith &

Williamson
Appendices

Caterham Sports Limited
{n admwistration)

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

The basis of the administrators’ remuneration was approved by the creditors’ committee on 2
March 2015

Details of sigmficant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report
Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report.

Information concerming our remuneration and disbursements incurred 15 provided 1n the body of
the report

Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the admimistration
1s provided n our report

Alt bank accounts are interest bearing
There are no foreign currency holdings that we are aware of

Wyles Hardy apply a Buyers’ Premium on all auction sales This 1s paid by the buyer to Wyles
Hardy directly For their own reporting purposes Wyles Hardy also charge the Company this
Buyers' Prermurmn and the Company recharges the Buyers’ Premium te Wyles Hardy under self-
billing arrangements. This 1s a cash and VAT neutral arrangement whereby creditors and HMRC are
not 1mpacted by the Buyers’ Premium This charging to the Company and recharging back to
Wyles Hardy of the Buyers’” Premurmn 1s not reflected in the receipts and payments.

All amounts 1n the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attnbutable VAT
Where VAT 15 not recoverable 1t 1s shown as wrecoverable VAT




©p Smith &
Williamson
Appendices

Caterham Sports Limited
(in adminmistration)

1 Time analysis for the penod

From 17 Apnl 2015 to 31 August 2015

Caterham Sports Limited {In Adminktration)
Breakdown of thme spent by Smith & Wililamson LLP employees and by S&WFS and SAWCF
for the paried 17 April 2015 to 31 August 2015

Hours
Manager/ Senior Avarage
A Assistant tarf A & Total hourly

Clagsifieatlon of work functlan Fartner director  Manager Adminkstratar support staft hours  Time cost rote
Administration and planning
Statutory retums, reparts &k masramgs Qdd 11 50 10 50 5355 150 77 45 2421000 31259
Cashkerng guncral, Inchic g bunding 0gy [ R:1] [ 4] e qe 2315 23 6% 9,251 00 332 0%
lob planeing  reviews ardd progression (iIne & imonth re skews ond planmng 060 650 275 1330 000 2755 511753 33004
reetings, checkdst & Jizry
i::;:a‘;?poanu'l.m temilon (VAT PAYL/NIC Corp Tax that are not trading 0o 115 0 oo 41 oao 5 50 1,691 2% 10750
Pratection of canpany records (a1ci ke trone ) 000 315 a 00 000 “"boe | a15 165375 52500
InGurance gene-al assel pmlectbn coo a 65 i Xih) 200 o0 065 34125 52500
Travefing 600 400 9 00 aao aae 4 00 210000 H2500
fdlng, fie ard :nforma on managerent G oo 175 1488 525 023 8 80 2 AfL G0 32625
Agems and aévwr\ ;ene'ui [ ] aon 400 14ad Q80 100 25000 250 00
3 Iinq Amﬂnistratﬂn and ;Ianmnq oot aco ood az 4 4o 4 25 42250 112 )%
Dimuorlnanager rLvhew dppmwl dild signmg &3 a0 400 am 2485 B 45 438153 51876
Othar Qg 22 o m b)) q 09 5 40 19550 26 04
l.nveltlgalion:
Statutory books ane acwunmg n.cordr nniew 000 665 00 o aod L3 65 3,491 75 S2580
En-estiqalran of kegal clanm G2 28 15 3¢ 500 100 ao0g 43 55 43 B8 PS5 53472
SIP? and St nhklﬂarlons unr COPABE foams} PR} [ [1Rs5] 100 DO 215 g%317% 19) 09
Asset tracing (e g land Ragktry and Conpany Sedrches) 000 845 000 05a Q08 895 456125 50964
Ennulries of aduisers 004 LR [L i1 a00 aon 05 QG s00 00
{ kng InuL. lgathm 0 0a 165 000 an 200 1465 Beb 25 LIS 00
Cthar L 255 a oo 200 & 00 4 55 18375 404 12
Realisation of myiets
Fixed Chiagie Praparty Llnd and buddings) - 209 445 63 1 (_10 o 1360 Q460 o4 79 27276500 46363
Fhrad Lhdrge other (@ g chattil monyagos) ¢ ud 120 a 00 U0 L] 120 63000 52500
Bebtars not financed {wn ludas reasolgred dablars) Q00 245 g0 150 a0 4 15 1,821 25 42017
‘-'smck .. " e R [ _ o000 _ _3 0 a0 s a00 _ﬂ 6o o J!'M? L3 52504
(}t?lar chat el dﬁ:l_la e e o0 Byy o ABO GO0 O 1195 _61I62F  bl348
Sale ot business as 4 whole In¢liding haison with lagal advaers agen s ste 40 000 a0 Goa a0a 4 00 250006 62500
tidimg with agents (yeneal) _ _ 000 000 aao 200 oon 790 SC0 00 25000
Drrector/ImRneger mvws, uyumval and ..IQn e ¢Ley Qo0 000 8 00 0 G L+ i%6 £ 62500
Qther XD + 55 Q00 3 00 0 00 4 5% 2,388 /5 52500
Trading
1 rchasing fsuapbers {not bisdlord} 0on 165 100 T 0a 000 26% 266 25 17782
[{g&glﬂ.Lﬁ ” 0 0a 0 00 200 o 0 0 0o 290 600 00 JU0 00
Pramusas Bsu2s (inc RAncbag and $7e Clearance) Q00 215 900 [+3:D) 0 Q) 215 1312875 525080
Ctner [ 1) 0aa 0 0d ¢ 0 0 00 a 50 I 50 &5 00
Creditors . R . _ e — o — e s
Fheod eharge craddors [iT1) 905 000 (} DEJ (! 00 0% 375126 525060
HP P mase crediars 0 0a a2 Q) o0a Qa0 4 20 105 00 525 00
RPO and ERAA chers R trbunal o . _mon _ a0 _ 250 _ aco Taa0 2% 10RO 00 100 00
Frrplayees f pension yother) (In] ] ]ubfanm‘ 'Cﬁ‘\ erc) _ __hoo Q29 Q25 2 60 aaa il n' 34500 280331
Lhssacured cradears 4 0g 265 200 &b a 50 1375 440325 310 24
Crediors committee [R5 18 75 5 0d 93 ¢ O3 3300 34 15625 42893
Qther aag (% ¢ aaa Q06 015 125 s2500
Corporate Tax
Corporate Tax 7 Q5 L7 33 3 o 00 08 00 42 05 7,432 75 144 0%
Forenskcs
Forenccs 040 O 00 G0 22 50 O e 22 50 H425 00 230600
Total 8215 182 90 65 10 151 45 32 25 51385 209,811 50 40831




Smith &
2 Williamson

Appendices
Caterham Sports Limited
(m admnistration)
Caterham Sports Limited
Brealclowm of time spent By Smith & Wilhamsan F Servicas ploy
for the perlod ended 17 Apiil 2015 te 31 August 2015
Hours
Manager/ Senlor Average
Associate Assistant Administrator/ Assistants & Total hourly

Classification of work function .. .
Smith & Willamson Financial Services - e - T e P " _
SEWTS Enpoyee Benerits Corsultanc Q25 300 Q35 100 Qcq 2 60 183Gz 25 10473

Total 025 000 9 35 000 000 960 1,802.25 18773

_Partnar _ director Manager Administrator support staff hours Time cost rate

*the amounts included 1n the breakdown for S&WFS are not included 1n the figures for the breakdown of all staff as detailed
above

Explanation of major work activities undertaken
A descnption of work undertaken 1n the penod is as follows:
Admzmistration and planming

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the administrators and their staff 1n complying
with their statutory obligations and internal comphance requirements This work includes the
following

+ Dealing with routine correspondence and phone calls

+ Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS (electronic case management
software)

+ Preparation and sending of the joint admimstrators’ reports

+ General case planmng and admimstration

s Ensuring statutory lodgement and tax lodgement cbligations are met

» Maintaimng and managing the admimistrators’ cash book and bank accounts
+ (ashiering duties such as bank reconciliations and paying invoices

+ Liaising with Wallis, the insurers, to ensure adequate cover 15 1n place

¢ Filing and file management of routine correspondence

Investigations

Thus section 1s in retation to the investigation of the Company’s assets and the conduct of the
directors This covers both statutory requirements of the adrministrators and independent
nvestigation carried out 1n order to realise further assets for the creditors.

Understandably as our investigations are ongaing the details must remain confidential Some general
work that has been carned out includes the following.

» Liaising with S&EW’s Forensic department {our Forensic department have been assisting with the
preservation and maintenance of the Company’s electromc records)

« Complying with our ongoing statutory duties i accordance with the Directors’ Disquabification Act
1986

s |nvestigation of possible legal claims including consideration of the Campany’s incomplete
accounting records

+ Meetings, telephone call and correspondence with solicitors

Reahsation of assets - property, as opposed to the sale of the Team




Smith &
tf:p Williamson

Appendices

Caterham Sports Limited
(in administration)

This section 1s 10 relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets The work includes the following
wark carned out by the admimistrators’ case team

+ Discussions with interested parties for the CaterhamF1 team or the Property
+ Considering reasonable and likely offers

* Discussions with EXIM n relation to the Property

e Liaising with our agents to sell the assets held at the Leafeld site

¢ Corresponding with BNP Panbas and Carter Jonas 1n selling the Property

+ Investigation, review and negotiations for the ownership and nght to sell vanous assets whose
ownership 15 disputed

= A considerable amount of time has been spent over the consideration of complex multy
jurisdiction secunty documentation inctuding 1slamic, European and English law documentation

* Investigating assets under dispute and/or gverseas

Trading

Detalled below 15 a breakdown of time spent 1n relation to trading
s Maintaiming appropnate nsurance

* Attending site

+ Negotiating with key suppliers 1n relation to the ongoing costs at the Company’s premises1.e
utilitres, IT etc

s Ensuring that payments made and/or received 1n the trading penod are reflected 1n the cash book
+ Payment of suppliers

+« Removal or withdrawal of undertakings

Creditors

Work under this section includes correspondence and other contact with the creditors of the
Company The work includes the following:

s Dealing with creditor and employee correspondence via email, telephane and tetter

* Uploading and updating creditors’ (including employee) information on our Insolvency
Practitioners’ computensed case management system

+ Corresponding with the Employment Tnbunals and sohcitors engaged by the former employees
{those dismissed 1n July 2014)

* [Discussions with the RPQ, our pensions team, the pension provider and thewr agents, regarding the
outstanding pension contributions

* Adjudicating any reservation of title clayms submitted by creditors
* Liaising with creditors 1n relation to third party assets e subject to leasing agreements

+ Taking employee related calls and responding to creditors emails 1n regards to the status of the
business and the prospect of sale

e Dealing with numerous Retention of Title claims received from vanous crechtors This time
ncluded, but was not limited to, reviewing all contracts and documentation, attending site to
1dentify goods and prepanng letters and legal documents in respect of claims




lep Smith &

Williamson
Appendices

Caterham Sports Limited
{in administration)

s Prepanng for, calling, holding and documenting of the creditors’ committee meetings

» (orresponding and speaking with EXIM, the secured creditor, and ther adwvisors

Forensic

» Time has been wncurred by S&W’s Forensic team in relation to preserning, wmaging and
downtoading the infarmation from the Company’s electromc records on to a format in which it
may be searched dunng our investigation work

+ Supporting the Restructunng team members in using the forensic software

* Strategy meetings to discuss the vanous mnvestigation work

* Preservation of the Company’s electromc records

Corporate Tax & VAT

» Establishing whether the Property had the option to tax

* [nvestigating and recovenng possibte tax assets 1n the UK, Europe, India and Australia
» Planning for the tax efficient sale of the Company’s assets

Pensions

+« Working with our pension department to ensure all outstanding pension contnbutions are claimed
from The Redundancy Payments Office

+ [nvestigating the shortfall to the pension scheme and reviewing the pension scheme

* Analysing and preparing a report to Scottish Widaws 1n regards to the funding shortfall




Smith &
(P Williamson

Appendices

Caterham Sports Limited
(n admimstration)

IV Cumulative time analysis

From 17 October 2014 to 31 August 2015

Caterham Sparts Liited {In Administartion)
Breakdown of tine spant by Smith & Willamzon LiP employees and by SAWES and SRWCF
for the periad ended 31 August 2013

Houra
Manager/ Senior Average
Asgaciate  Assistant Admindatrator/ Asslstants b Tocal haurty
Clasaification of work function Partner director HManager  Adm bustrator support staff hours Time Lost rata
Adminiitration #nd pNAEY
SLALLTGMy rEtUrDE MpPores & Meetngt 16 90 35 90 30 .5 T2 G 2 5G 159 2% B 534 20 3640
Ind i post-appombiment ootfc ation kitters nchring credsans 0 00 55% 350 a 25 5 00 23 30 7136 25 JO5AS
Lauhiering genetil inchiding bonding 000 7 30 5990 2315 1038 20 9803 75 275 42
Job planning ceviewn and nagres linn (m¢ 8 0onth rEvaiws and placoing - - _ "o e >
ratings, hecuiat & duar, - . 255 4 20 IT 4D 8 65 Qo0 104 OG a4 521 19 99 1
::;::':‘:"‘“’"“"" taaiin (VAT PAYE/NIC Jorp Tux thsk ara not tnding 028 L 58 075 sas 00 12 40 373250 0101
Procaclion af Comeany recerds uncl 9lectmac) 000 315 300 22 090 315 165375 32500
kniurang 1 B gandril aarer protection 00 255 150 G35 Q0 b 40 A0 LD 44l 78
Travamng Py 35 00 11 30 16 50 96 84 bY 35942 iy Abd #)
Fing rde ang infornatan nenagament Q00 200 390 1745 850 ETR-1 7 &58.80 240 44
AGents ane advisers general 9950 1 0% 405 3 65 0 20 5 75 232250 M4 07
Fibng  admunistratson and plansing 6 00 000 000 960 4 D0 + 60 £88 GO 127 3°
Dyeactor, mananer ravaew approyval and sgnng 15 15 Qo0 17325 oo 285 28 25 13602 28 492 1.
Cthat 2325 345 < a0 LX) a 50 38 60 10457 75 503 %6
Inveastigations
Dvectors comeipandance & Canduet CuCSDOATIIMY aco O 0 103 o 00 100 53 o0 25009
Creggor & shareholder coirolamts 00 oo LR a0 Q00 200 135300 42500
SLatutory hooks And 42 ounting racacls revew o000 16 70 275 a00 000 2245 11 44250 509 6%
vty st oo of lagai clae, 33428 "3 80 750 400 000 173 5% 230 4451 25 607 20
S1P2 and 5184 abbgrtons nt CDODABS Forra) oo 315 350 2425 400 35 & 1173 25 s
Assat traing (v § Larkd Degatry and Coirpam Saar hes? oo 1245 ooc o550 0 12 3% Ot 25 54 da
Fnguinas of adviinri Qo 200 4 0C 4 0a Q0 600 265020 441 67
Fifng  Investganons 00 1685 00 o) ang 1 6% BeE 25 35 00
Diractorsnanage review spproval and g g 130 o oo a0 200 i 30 REPAL) &2 00
QOther aod <« 55 © 15 00 900 490 194175 401 40
Realisation of assats
Flied char oparty tland and bukdings® 53 25 aa 17 70 2 00 237 5% 136 307 25 74 04
Fhat ) charyn othar (6 g chat el rrorkgayas? 1370 o0 o000 o 0a B& 45 53 911 25 673 61
1Mprom pat inand (U (e fode  me stignad deotar } 4 30 1)) 3G O LG 8 30 1,752 0 426 60
Grock R ~ 24 G va 0 00 RN 20 22 el 25 s oo
Gther cha ral nysets I __ 3. 30 259 L. SR .. 0% FMETSDN BN
financed asia s (onh equity otherwize c-edtary inel HP 2rd leasng) ooy cm J 0O 3 JG 20 135 £25 00
Sie of busaess a5 3 whala nclodng Basar ~th legil advnen agents ati io 20 g3 (R v:] 000 543 30 337,809 58 Al So
oimith & wdiiairean Corporat e Fnancd 0 co S 00 40 S0 900 583 TS 23+ 715 09 567 b5
Cash at fank o 00 a0 [+ el [ 0] 075 @7 50 250 D
Viaing at h ag ek {gen B = e o o as o aE 5 on 000 A 24305 309 44
Lhle of buskets post Completon matten 315 W 0o & 00 QK 11§ 1 k3 IS 525 00
Dwrectar/manaqer vy approval and sgnang o 00 00 Y] 030 + 3 ZE87 50 b25 0o
Ot har & 8J & 20 4 00 Qo0 2390 12 Zof.00 533 30
Trading e [ J— I —— e
Traag on whity and t 2y 1 1 operations % 00 0 A% S 50 15 08 O 60 32 95 12 511 25 1729 10
ey ang ¢uutornen Qaon 16 05 24 50 4 7% a 2a 45 30 17 13750 178 34
Purt nasag Luppliaes {oat eadiord) 0 13 40 8 0d 15 ad 0 a0 155 W 26, TIL 50 492 4%
Accountng V0o 6 0% o 4 00 ¢ 00 10 9% + 17 25 415 55
Lhturances 0 0o acd 18 50 235 [ Xt] 12 85 4,787 50 2287
Staft and parrch (., FAYE MIG for yrad'ng perod) 0 00 LR 1400 009 G 00 L55 6HB. 75 444 35
Praimres $suad (ng lndlord and site chearance) e o w800 3345 M4as [ I X - o 31ed | 1229775 38917
Hpshis % Safety Q.00 Qo0 0325 Q02 o 00 [ 7335 29500
_u_mclorinnnngur mevtbw  dprreval shd dignag ) 006 0o ad) o 00 2325 1 406 35 6“5_99‘
Cthar 118 54 50 1} 50 =170 %00 126 o5 50932 25 402 1%
Sraditors —_—
Fixed vhitge crhorers o0 359 T061250 M6l
Floatng choma Craditory — o 300 1000 33433
HF & lease craditart I o 46 Q0 18093 73 447 05
REO and EPA clewr & tribunaks - e SR BN - i ]
Enployees # panthin (cther) nel Johtentee/C5A #1C) a0 153 &0 78 159 0 31536
SEWFS Employed Bunefits Consultancy 082 4260 05550 0661
Crown rot BP0 wtc) Q00 = 420 00 13 67
unsecurad craditers 335 108 49 42 573 13 392 72
Credtors conmmitise e e ao0 L Bxn0 340750 42108
RO gabs T T ” o T ievs T aeeodis
Director munagar vuview  appeav il ind sgnag Q00 a3 187 5 50
Other N [ w40 1425
[ 3 3 amML/C - — e ——
AML ¥ ciove past appem met 0o 4 00 555 400 [ifs ) 955 207300 3178
Carporats Tax
Corparate Tax 81 90 170 53 50 <115 < 00 16235 50 272 25 31d 46
Forensics — — P
rorensh.s Q5 ¢l 303 S3 63 Qo0 £7 35 431950 219 oa
202103 71018 436 15 723 863 55 7S 3 S48.75 1933 30900 43967

10




Caterham Sports Limited
{in admmstragion)

Smith&
@7 Williamson

Appendices

Pre-Appointment
Inutial I{EEQNQ ¢ a0 0 oo 4 75 3 50 O CcJ 025 273000 3333
Gereral advisery Work nsolvent 16 00 5 00 000 000 G c0 210 12 62500 60 19
Appomntment fopmabtms [l 5 65 350 a0 (]3] 915 432125 42227
Preparation of pee-appantnent documents Q00 Qo0 100 G.0¢ [ }] 100 A00 00 400 0D
Job 2 60 £oa 475 Gog coo 12X 65000 53346
Taxkng [0 O 00 030 250 O 00 235 53500 25000
Total 23 60 10 65 14 80 6.00 o 00 54 2% 37,371 25 504 54
Caterham Sports Limited
Breakdown of thme spent by Smith & Willlamson Financial Services empioyees
for the period endad 31 August 2015
Hours
Manager/ Sanior Average
Associate Asgistant Administrator/ Assistants & Total hourty

Class af work function Partner director Manager Admink luppg[twstaﬁ hours Time cost rate
Smith & willlamson Flnancial Servicea
SEWFS Emplo_ee Benefts Consultancy 204 g ge 42 39 825 000 5220 10,60375 203 4
Total 9 a5 0 00 42 80 o 35 000 5220 10,603 7% 20314

Notes/reconciliation differences

The figure given for pre appointment time as detailed 1n the breakdown of time costs 1n our
proposals dated 5 December 2014, was £22,818 75, consisting of 49 75 hours Due to an update n our
time records, our total pre-admimstration time costs are £27,371 25. The joint admimstrators wall
not be seeking the committee’s approval for these addihional time costs of £4,552 50 and have

wrntten this time off

11



Smith &
(=9 Williamson

Appendices
Caterham Sports Limited
{in admmstration)
v Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out
rates
introduction

Detailed below are.
+« Smith & Willlamson LLP’s polhicies in relation to.
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
— Professional adwvisers
~ Dishursement recavery
s Smith & Withamson LLP’s S&EWCF’s and S&WFS' current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and expenence
to meet the speaific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or associate director
as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant  The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence
requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of
staff and their expenence level.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanly be carried out by us and our staff
where 1t 15 cost effective to do so and/or where the specaific expertise offered by the subcontractor 1s
reguired For example, 1n the posting of correspondence to creditors

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the penod covered by this report are set out 1n the
body of this report
Use of professional advisers

We select professional adwisers such as agents and sclicitors on the basis of balancing a number of
factors including

+ The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work
* The complexity and nature of the assignment

+ The availlability of resources to meet the cntical deadlines 1n the case.

* The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

s The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment

S&WFS and S&WEBC

S&WEBC 15 a pensions consultancy firm which specialises 1n providing advice to Insolvency
Practitioners on their appointment 1n relation to all aspects of pensians It 1s a division of SEWFS, a
company associated with Smith & Withamson LLP,

S&WEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs  Payments to parties in which
the admimstrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and appraved by, creditors

12




Smith &
@7 Williamson
Appendices

Caterham Sports Limited
{1 adrmimstration)

Fees for their services are accrued on a time costs basis Consequently, details of the charge out
rates for S&GWEBC are provided to creditors

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse external supplies of inadental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external pnnting, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel 1n connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment 1n gquestion but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable bass such as nternal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Willbamson LLP’s policy 1s to recaver only one type of Category 2
disbursement, namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time
Current mileage rates are 45p per mile plus Sp per passenger per mile Pnor to 7 July 2012 appraval
may have been obtained to recover other types of Category 2 disbursements

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recavered 1n the penod covered by this !
report are set out 1n the body of this report |

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Willhamson LLP’s charge out rates was 1ssued to creditors and the creditors’
committee at the time the basis of the administrators’ remuneration was approved Charge out rates
for S&EWCF’s and S&WFS’ were also provided to creditors at the time the basis of thewr fees was
approved

The rates apphicable to this appointment are set out below No changes have been made to the
charge out rates since the appointment of the admimstrators Details of the charge out rates are
detailed below

Smith & Wilhamson LLP London Reqional

Restructuring & Recovery Services office offices

Charge out rates from 1 Juty 2014 £/hr £/hr

Partner 625 350

Associate Director 525 295-325

‘Managers S  wsaw 310 |
|

Other professional staff 250 310 235 !

Support & secretanal staff 100 20

HNotes

1 Time 15 recorded n units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof

2 It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regonal and London offices, subject to the requirements of

individuat cases

The firm s cashiening function 1s centralised and London rates apply The cashiering function time 1s
ncorporated within “Other professianat staff” rates

13




Caterham Sports Lumited
{in admimstration)

d:]’ Smith &

Williamson
Appendices

S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2014 £
rectar 290 415
Associate Drector 190-250
Manager ) o _‘:85 '195 ‘
Admuvistrator N _145-165
Corporate Finance Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2014 £
Director 625
Adminmistratar 80
Corporate Tax & VAT London
Charge out rates from 1 July 2015 office
Ethr
Partner 570-505
Assacate Director 375
Managers 320-200
QOther professional staff 90-165
Support & secretanai staff 60
Forensic London
Charge aut rates from 1 July 2015 office
£/hr
Partner 700
Managers 400
Other professional staff 330
Support & secretarial staff 80 95

14




www smith wilhamson co uk
Principal offices London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bnistol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton

Smith & Whlliamson LLP 1s requlated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities A member of Nexia International Registered n England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No OC369871

Nexia Srmith & Witllamson Audit Linited 1s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia Internationat
P s+ |

N'EX I,,A Smith & Willbamson s a member of Nexia International, 2
D 2Y B . worldwida network of independent accounting and censulting firms

LNTERNATIONAL

© Smith & Willlamsan HoldIngs Limited 2013



